

No. 11-400

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

FLORIDA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVS., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS and  
INDIVIDUAL PHYSICIANS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

(MEDICAID ISSUE)

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY  
939 OLD CHESTER ROAD  
FAR HILLS, NJ 07931  
(908) 719-8608  
[aschlafly@aol.com](mailto:aschlafly@aol.com)

DAVID P. FELSHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
488 MADISON AVE.  
NEW YORK, NY 10022  
(212) 308-8505  
[dflaw@earthlink.net](mailto:dflaw@earthlink.net)

*Counsel for Amici*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE MEDICAID EXPANSION PROVISIONS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY BURDEN STATES’ FINANCES, VIOLATE THE GUARANTEE OF A REPUBLICAN FORM OF GOVERNMENT FOR THE STATES, AND BREACH THE FIDUCIARY DUTY OWED BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT TO THE STATES .....	4
II. THE TEXT, STRUCTURE AND HISTORY OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 8 CONFIRM THAT THE PHRASE “PROVIDE FOR THE ... GENERAL WELFARE” IS A LIMITATION ON THE TAXING POWER AND NOT THE SOURCE OF AN INDEPENDENT POWER TO SPEND .....	8
III. THE PRESENTMENT AND BICAMERAL CLAUSES PROHIBIT THE 111 <sup>TH</sup> CONGRESS FROM SPENDING ON “AUTO-PILOT” BEYOND THE END OF ITS TERM BECAUSE SUCH SPENDING WITHHOLDS LEGISLATIVE POWER FROM FUTURE CONGRESSES AND VETO POWER FROM FUTURE PRESIDENTS .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Association of American Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 1:10-cv-0499-ABJ (D.D.C.) .....	2
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	4
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	16
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	16
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	16
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	4, 14, 15, 16
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	i, 8
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000) .....	2
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	16
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	17
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. II .....	10, 17
U.S. CONST. art. IV .....	4
U.S. CONST. art. V .....	4, 10
U.S. CONST. art. VI .....	11

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....11  
U.S. CONST. amend. XVII.....17

**Articles of Confederation**

ARTICLES OF CONFED. art. III .....12  
ARTICLES OF CONFED. art. VIII .....12

**Statutes**

Health Care and Education Reconciliation  
Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-152, 124 Stat.  
1029 (2010) .....3  
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....3, 4

**Legislative Materials**

3 ANNALS OF CONG., House of  
Representatives, 2d Cong.,  
2d Sess. (1792) ..... 13-14  
2011 *Financial Report of the United States  
Government*.....7  
GAO, *Press Release: Significant Financial  
Management and Fiscal Challenges  
Reflected in the U.S. Government's 2011  
Financial Report* (Dec. 23, 2011) .....7, 8  
United States Government Accountability  
Office, *STATE AND LOCAL  
GOVERNMENTS: Fiscal Pressures Could  
Have Implications for Future Delivery of  
Intergovernmental Programs*, GAO Report  
No. 10-899 (July 2010) ..... 5, 6-7

United States Senate Committee on Finance,  
*State and Local Government Defined  
Benefit Pension Plans: The Pension Debt  
Crisis that Threatens America*, 112<sup>th</sup> Cong.,  
2d Sess. (January 2012) .....6

**Articles and Book**

John C. Eastman, *Restoring the “General” to the  
General Welfare Clause*, 4 Chapman L. Rev. 63  
(2001) ..... 12, 13, 14

The Federalist, No. 41 (Madison) (Clinton  
Rossiter, ed. 1961).....9, 13

Alan B. Morrison, *A Non-Power Looks at the  
Separation of Powers*, 79 Geo. L. J. 281  
(1990) ..... 17

Peter G. Peterson, *Running on Empty* (2004).....8
